Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Jason F. Darnall 80 Judicial Drive- Unit 130 Benton, KY 42025



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 21, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00275

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Bobby K. Sirls Water Superintendent North Marshall Water District 56 Frankfort Road Benton, KY 42025



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 21, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00275

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NORTH MARSHALL WATER DISTRICT)	CASE NO. 2007-00275
)	
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY)	
WITH KRS 278.160)	

ORDER

On July 31, 2007, the Commission ordered North Marshall Water District ("North Marshall") to show cause as to why it should not be subject to penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for allegedly failing to comply with KRS 278.160. North Marshall responded on August 16, 2007 and stated, *inter alia*, "an informal conference is not necessary, given the multitude of facts which are favorable to" North Marshall.¹

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that North Marshall shall have 15 days from the date of this Order to file a written request for a formal hearing in this matter. If no request for a formal hearing in this matter is received within that time, this case shall stand submitted for a decision on the existing record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of September, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Colont C. Canato for the Executive Director

¹ North Marshall's Response to Show Cause Order Entered July 31, 2007 at 2-3.